

CLERK SERVICES

SENT VIA EMAIL & MAIL: m.walters@lsrca.on.ca

August 11, 2017

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority 120 Bayview Parkway Newmarket, ON L3Y 3W3

Attention: Mr. Mike Walters, CAO

Re: Township of Ramara

Please be advised that Council for the Town of Innisfil considered correspondence from the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority dated June 29, 2017 and supporting correspondence from the Town of Whitchurch-Stoouffville dated July 25, 2017 regarding the Township of Ramara's wishes to no longer be a LSRCA member on August 9, 2017.

In accordance with Council Resolution No. 2017.08.09-CR-02 Council received the correspondence from the LSRCA and the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville; and

WHEREAS the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) has advised its member municipalities that the Township of Ramara has advised that it no longer wishes to be an LSRCA member, and that it is appealing the 2017 LSRCA levy apportionment to the Ontario Mining and Lands Commissioner; and

WHEREAS it is LSRCA's position that the Township of Ramara be held accountable for its fair and equitable share towards the provincially mandated programs being delivered by LSRCA.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town of Innisfil is in full support of the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority in its quest to hold the Township of Ramara accountable for its fair and equitable share towards the provincially mandated programs being delivered by LSRCA; and

FURTHER THAT Council requests that the Township of Ramara re-consider their current position with respect to membership and payment of the allotted share of the levy until such time as the Mining and Lands Commissioner determines otherwise.

Yours truly,

Kim Creamer, Assistant Clerk

705-436-3740 Ext. 2410 kcreamer@innisfil.ca

K. Creamer

cc: All LSRCA Municipalities

Mayor, Deputy Mayor & Members of Council